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DIVISION: 07 – THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION 
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Section: 07 25 00 – Water resistive Barriers/Weather Barriers 
Section 02 27 00 – Air Barriers 
 
REPORT HOLDER: 
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www.jm.com  
 
REPORT SUBJECT: 
AP™ Foil-Faced Continuous Insulation and CI MAX® 
Polyisocyanurate Insulation 
 
1.0 SCOPE OF EVALUATION 
 

1.1 This Research Report addresses compliance with the 
following Codes: 
• 2021 and 2018 International Building Code® (IBC) 
• 2021 and 2018 International Residential Code® (IRC)  
• 2021 and 2018 International Energy Conservation Code® 

(IECC) 
• 2022 California Building Code (CBC) (See Section 9) 
• 2022 California Green Building Standard Code (See Section 

9) 
• Seal and Insulate with ENERGY STAR (See supplement) 
 
NOTE: This report references the most recent edition of the 
Codes cited. Section numbers in earlier editions may differ. 

 
1.2 The AP™ Foil-Faced Continuous Insulation and CI MAX® 
polyisocyanurate insulation products have been evaluated 
for the following properties (see Table 1): 
• Physical properties 
• Surface burning characteristics 
• Thermal resistance 
• Water vapor permeance 
• Air permeance 

1.3 The AP™ Foil-Faced Continuous Insulation and CI MAX® 
polyisocyanurate insulation products have been evaluated 
for the following uses (see also Table 1): 
• Nonstructural insulation within or on interior or exterior 

walls and ceiling assemblies; at the perimeter of concrete 
slabs on grade; on the interior side of basement 
foundation walls; and under slabs on grade 

• Use in Types I, II, III, IV and V construction 
• Alternative thermal barrier (CI MAX®)  
• Alternative water-resistive barrier (AP™ Foil) 
• Air barrier (AP™ Foil) 

 
2.0 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 
 
The AP™ Foil-Faced Continuous Insulation and CI MAX® 
polyisocyanurate insulation products comply with the Codes 
listed in Section 1.1, for the properties stated in Section 1.2, 
and uses stated in Section 1.3, when installed as described in 
this report, including the Conditions of Use stated in Section 6. 
 
3.0 DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1 AP™ Foil-Faced Continuous Insulation: Referred to in 
the remainder of this report as AP™ Foil, the insulation has 
a nominal 1.7 pcf polyisocyanurate foam plastic core with a 
kraft paper / aluminum foil facing on both sides. The 
insulation boards have square edges and are supplied in 
thicknesses between 1/2 and 4.5 inches, in various lengths 
and widths. 
 
3.2 CI MAX®: CI MAX® has a nominal 1.7 pcf polyiso-
cyanurate foam plastic core with a glass-mat /aluminum foil 
facer on one side and a kraft paper / aluminum foil facer on 
the other. The insulation boards have square edges and are 
supplied in thicknesses between 1/2 and 4 inches, in various 
lengths and widths. 
 

4.0 PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS 
 

4.1 Physical Properties: AP Foil™ and CI MAX® insulation 
comply with ASTM C1289 as Type I, Class 1 and Class 2.  
 

http://www.intertek.com/building/
http://www.jm.com/


 
  Code Compliance Research Report CCRR-0444 Page 2 of 28 
 
 

 
 

 545 E. Algonquin Road • Arlington Heights • Illinois • 60005 
 intertek.com/building
   

PCA-101 
  

 
Version: 11 November 2021  SFT-BC-CCRR-OP-19a Code Compliance Research Report 
 

4.2 Surface Burning Characteristics: The insulation 
products have a flame spread index of 25 or less and a 
smoke developed index of 450 or less, when tested in 
accordance with ASTM E84 (UL 723).  

 
4.3 Thermal Resistance: The insulation boards have a 
thermal resistance (R-value) shown in Table 2.  

 
4.4 Air Permeance: At a minimum thickness of 1 inch, the 
insulation boards have an air permeance not greater than 
0.02 L/s.m2, when tested in accordance with ASTM E2178. 

 
4.5 Water Vapor Permeance: At a minimum thickness of 
1 inch, the insulation boards have a water-vapor permeance 
not greater than 0.1 perm, when tested in accordance with 
ASTM E96 (desiccant method). 
 

5.0 INSTALLATION 
 

5.1 General: The insulation boards must be installed in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s published installation 
instructions, the applicable Code, and this Research Report.  
A copy of the manufacturer’s instructions must be available 
on the jobsite during installation.  
 
5.2 AP™ Foil:  
 
5.2.1 General: AP™ Foil may be used as nonstructural 
insulation on walls and ceilings to a maximum thickness of 
4.5 inches. The maximum thickness may be achieved with a 
single layer or multiple layers stacked to the maximum 
thickness. See Table 3 for fastener spacing.  
 
AP™ Foil insulation boards installed on the interior side of 
exterior walls or on interior walls or ceilings must be covered 
with a thermal barrier complying with IBC Section 2603.4 or 
IRC Section R316.4, except as permitted for attics and crawl 
spaces in accordance with IBC Section 2603.4.1.6 or IRC 
Sections R316.5.3 and R316.5.4. 
 
5.2.2 Water Resistive Barrier: AP™ Foil may be used as an 
alternative to the water-resistive barrier prescribed in IBC 
Section 1403.2 and IRC Section R703.2.  
 
The AP™ Foil boards may be oriented either vertically or 
horizontally and installed directly over wood or steel 
framing spaced a maximum of 16 inches on center. The 
insulation boards must be attached to sheathing or framing 

with capped nails or screws, or with framing staples, spaced 
a maximum of 16 inches. 
 
Seams, fasteners, and joints must be covered with 4-inch-
wide 3M 8777 All Weather Flashing Tape centered over the 
seam, fastener, or joint. Penetrations must be sealed on the 
exterior side with 3M 8777 Flashing Tape or a sealant 
complying with ASTM C920 Type S, Grade NS, Class 100/50, 
Use NT, M, G, A, and O.  See Figure 4. 
 
For window installation, refer to Figure 3. Sill flashing is 
installed first, followed by the window, then jam flashing, 
then head flashing. The window must be installed in 
accordance with the window manufacturer’s instructions. 
 
The AP Foil insulation boards must be covered with an 
approved exterior wall covering within the time set forth in 
the report holder’s published installation instructions. 
 
5.2.3 Vapor Retarder: At a minimum thickness of 1 inch, 
AP™ Foil demonstrates a vapor permeance of less than 0.1 
perm when tested in accordance with ASTM E96 (desiccant 
method) and qualifies as a Class I vapor retarder.  
 
5.2.4 Air Barrier: AP™ Foil is considered an air barrier 
material in conformance with IECC Section C402.5.1.3 based 
on testing in accordance with ASTM E2178. 
 
AP™ Foil may be used as an air barrier assembly in 
conformance with IECC Section C402.5.1.4 based on testing 
in accordance with ASTM E2357. Seams, joints, fasteners, 
and penetrations must be treated as described for water-
resistive barriers in Section 5.2.2. 
 
5.2.5 Exterior Walls of Types I, II, III and IV Construction: 
AP™ Foil insulation boards may be used on exterior walls of 
buildings required to be of Types I, II, III and IV construction. 
The assembly must comply with IBC Section 2603.5 and as 
described in Table 4 and Intertek Design Listings JMC/FBI 30-
01, JMC/FBI 30-02, JMC/FBI 30-03 and JMC/FBI 30-04. The 
potential heat of the AP™ Foil boards is 1677 Btu/ft2 per inch 
of thickness when tested in accordance with NFPA 259. 
 
Assemblies described in Table 4 are based on data 
submitted to Intertek. Other constructions may be 
considered when justified to the satisfaction of the building 
official. 
 

http://www.intertek.com/building/
http://www.intertek.com/building/
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/pages/DLP_SearchDetail.aspx?SpecID=29317
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/pages/DLP_SearchDetail.aspx?SpecID=29317
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/pages/DLP_SearchDetail.aspx?SpecID=29317
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/pages/DLP_SearchDetail.aspx?SpecID=29317
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/pages/DLP_SearchDetail.aspx?SpecID=29317
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5.3 CI MAX®: 
 
5.3.1 General: CI MAX® may be used as nonstructural 
insulation on walls and ceilings to a maximum thickness of 
4 inches. See Table 3 for fasteners spacing.  
 
CI MAX® insulation boards must be covered with a thermal 
barrier complying with IBC Section 2603.4 or IRC Section 
R316.4, except as permitted in Sections 5.3.4 and 5.3.5. 

 
5.3.2 Water-resistive Barrier: When used on exterior walls, 
CI MAX® must be used in conjunction with a water-resistive 
barrier complying with IBC Section 1403.2 or IRC Section 
R703.2. 
 
5.3.3 Vapor Retarder: At a minimum thickness of 1 inch, CI 
MAX® demonstrates a vapor permeance of less than 
0.1 perm when tested in accordance with ASTM E96 
(desiccant method) and qualifies as a Class I vapor retarder. 
 
5.3.4 Thermal Barriers: CI MAX® insulation boards, at a 
maximum thickness of 4 inches, may be installed without 
the thermal barrier prescribed in IBC Section 2603.4 and IRC 
Section R316.4. Installation without the thermal barrier may 
be installed to the wall or ceilings, but not both. The 
insulation board must be installed with the non-printed 
facer to the interior of the building. A thermal barrier is 
required for thicknesses greater than 4 inches. 
 
5.3.5 Attics and Crawl Spaces: CI MAX® insulation boards, 
at a maximum thickness of 4 inches, may be installed in 
attics and crawl spaces without the prescriptive ignition 
barrier required by IBC Section 2603.4.1.6 and IRC Sections 
R316.5.3 and R316.5.4. Installation without the ignition 
barrier may be to the walls or ceilings, but not both. An 
ignition barrier is required for thicknesses greater than 
4 inches and must be consistent with the requirements for 
the type of construction. Attic and under-floor (crawl space) 
ventilation shall be in accordance with the applicable Code. 
 
5.3.6 Exterior Walls of Types I, II, III and IV Construction: 
CI MAX® insulation boards may be used on exterior walls of 
buildings required to be of Types I, II, III and IV construction 
when the assembly complies with IBC Section 2603.5 and is 
as described in Table 4 and Intertek Design Listings JMC/FBI 
30-01, JMC/FBI 30-02, JMC/FBI 30-03 and JMC/FBI 30-04. 
The potential heat of the CI MAX® boards is 1677 Btu/ft2 per 
inch of thickness when tested in accordance with NFPA 259. 

Assemblies described in Table 4 are based on data 
submitted to Intertek. Other constructions may be 
considered when justified to the satisfaction of the building 
official. 
 

6.0 CONDITIONS OF USE  
 

6.1 Installation must comply with this Research Report, the 
manufacturer’s published installation instructions, and the 
applicable Code.  In the event of a conflict, this report 
governs.  
 
6.2 Use of the insulation boards to resist structural loads is 
outside the scope of this report. 
 
6.3 The insulation boards shall not be used as a nailing 
base. 
 
6.4 Jobsite certification and labeling must comply with IRC 
Sections N1101.10.1 and IECC Sections C303.1.1 and 
R303.1.1. 
 
6.5 Use of the insulation boards in areas where the 
probability of termite infestation is “very heavy” must be in 
accordance with IBC Section 2603.8 or IRC Section R318.4. 
 
6.6 The insulation boards must be covered with a thermal 
barrier complying with IBC Section 2603.4 or IRC Section 
R316.4, except as described in Sections 5.3.4 and 5.3.5 of 
this report. 

 
6.7 Exterior wall coverings must be structurally adequate to 
resist applicable loads and must be installed in accordance 
with the Code. Walls must be braced in accordance with the 
Code. 
 
6.8 The insulation boards are manufactured under a quality 
control program with inspections by Intertek Testing 
Services NA, Inc.  
 

7.0 SUPPORTING EVIDENCE 
 
7.1 Reports of tests in accordance with ASTM C1289-18, 
ASTM E84-18b, ASTM C518-21, ASTM E96, ASTM E2178, 
ASTM E2357, NFPA 259, NFPA 285, and NFPA 286.  
 

http://www.intertek.com/building/
http://www.intertek.com/building/
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/pages/DLP_SearchDetail.aspx?SpecID=28572
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/pages/DLP_SearchDetail.aspx?SpecID=28572
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/pages/DLP_SearchDetail.aspx?SpecID=28572
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/pages/DLP_SearchDetail.aspx?SpecID=28572
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/pages/DLP_SearchDetail.aspx?SpecID=28572
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7.2 Data in accordance with the ICC-ES Acceptance Criteria 
for Foam Plastic Insulation (AC12) dated June 2015, 
editorially revised December 2020. 
 
7.3 Data in accordance with the ICC-ES Acceptance Criteria 
for Foam Plastic Sheathing Panels used as Weather-resistive 
Barriers (AC71), dated February 2003.  
 
7.4 Jensen Hughes Evaluation Letter Re. Alternate Exterior 
Wall Constructions Incorporating Foam Sheathing 
Complying with NFPA 285, Project No 1AJ00309.000, dated 
April 29, 2021. 
 
7.5 Priest & Associates Engineering Evaluation 11207, 
Revision 2 dated February 27, 2023. 
 
7.6 Intertek Listing Reports "AP Foil Faced Continuous 
Insulation” and “CI MAX Polyisocyanurate Insulation", on 
the Intertek Directory of Building Products.  
 

8.0 IDENTIFICATION 
 
AP™ Foil and CI MAX® are identified with the manufacturer’s 
name (Johns Manville), the product name, the flame-spread 
and smoke developed indices, the Intertek Mark as shown 
below, the Intertek Control Number and the Code Compliance 
Research Report number (CCRR-0444). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9.0 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 
 

9.1 2022 California Building Code: When installed in 
accordance with this report, the insulation boards comply 
with the 2022 California Building Code, California Residential 
Code and California Energy Code, excluding CBC Chapter 7A 
and CRC Section R337. 
 
9.2 2022 California Green Building Standard Code, Title 24 
Part 11: When installed as described in Section 5.2.2 or 5.3.2 
of this report for use as a water-resistive barrier, or Section 
5.2.4 for use as an air barrier, the insulation boards conform 
with the provisions of CALGreen Sections 5.407.1 and 
5.505.1.    

 
10.0 CODE COMPLIANCE RESEARCH REPORT USE 

 
10.1  Approval of building products and/or materials can 
only be granted by a building official having legal authority 
in the specific jurisdiction where approval is sought.  
 
10.2  Code Compliance Research Reports shall not be used 
in any manner that implies an endorsement of the product 
by Intertek.  
 
10.3  Reference to the https://bpdirectory.intertek.com is 
recommended to ascertain the current version and status of 
this report. 

 

This Code Compliance Research Report (“Report”) is for the exclusive use of Intertek's Client and is provided pursuant to the agreement between Intertek and 
its Client. Intertek's responsibility and liability are limited to the terms and conditions of the agreement. Intertek assumes no liability to any party, other than 
to the Client in accordance with the agreement, for any loss, expense or damage occasioned by the use of this Report. Only the Client is authorized to permit 
copying or distribution of this Report and then only in its entirety, and the Client shall not use the Report in a misleading manner.  Client further agrees and 
understands that reliance upon the Report is limited to the representations made therein.  The Report is not an endorsement or recommendation for use of 
the subject and/or product described herein.  This Report is not the Intertek Listing Report covering the subject product and utilized for Intertek Certification 
and this Report does not represent authorization for the use of any Intertek certification marks. Any use of the Intertek name or one of its marks for the sale 
or advertisement of the tested material, product or service must first be approved in writing by Intertek. 

http://www.intertek.com/building/
http://www.intertek.com/building/
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/Pages/DLP_Search.aspx
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/Pages/DLP_Search.aspx
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TABLE 1A – PROPERTIES EVALUATED – INTERNATIONAL CODES 
PROPERTY 2021 IBC SECTION 2021 IRC SECTION 2021 IECC SECTION 

Physical properties 1508 R906 Not applicable 
Surface burning 
characteristics 2603.3 R316.3 Not applicable 

Thermal resistance 1301 N1102 C402, R402 
Water-resistive barrier 1403.2 R703.2 Not applicable 
Vapor retarder 202, 1404.3 R202, R702.7 R402.1.1 
Air barrier 1301 N1102.4 C402.5.1, R402.4 
Thermal / ignition barriers 2603.4 R316.4 Not applicable 
Types I – IV construction 2603.5 Not applicable Not applicable 

Section numbers in earlier versions of the Codes may differ. 
 

 
 

TABLE 2B – PROPERTIES EVALUATED – CALIFORNIA CODES 
PROPERTY 2022 CBC SECTION 2022 CRC SECTION 2022 CEC SECTION 

Physical properties 1508 R906 Not applicable 
Surface burning 
characteristics 2603.3 R316.3 110.8 (c) 

Thermal resistance Refer to CEC Refer to CEC 110.8 (a) 
Water-resistive barrier 1403.2 R703.2 Not applicable 
Vapor retarder 202, 1404.3 R202, R702.7 150.0 (g) 2 
Air barrier Refer to CEC Refer to CEC 140.3 (a) 9 
Thermal / ignition barriers 2603.4 R316.4 Not applicable 
Types I – IV construction 2603.5 Not applicable Not applicable 

 
 

  

http://www.intertek.com/building/
http://www.intertek.com/building/
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TABLE 2 – THERMAL RESISTANCE 
 

Thickness (in.) R-Value [°F∙ft2∙hr/Btu at 75°F Mean 
Temperature] 

1 6.0 
1.2 7.5 

1.65 10 
2 13 
4 26 

4.5 28 
 
 
 

TABLE 3 – FASTENER SPACING 
 

Product Installation Location Framing Type Maximum Fastener Spacing (inches)1 

Perimeter Field 
APTM Foil Interior-facing Wall Wood 24 48 

Exterior-facing Wall Wood 
Metal 

16, 24 16, 24 

Masonry 24 24 
Below-Grade  Masonry 24 24 
Attics/Roof Wood 16, 24 16, 24 

CI Max® Interior-facing Wall Wood 
Metal 

Masonry 

24 48 

1Fasteners must be spaced a maximum of 16 inches on-center around the perimeter and in the field 
when APTM Foil is installed directly to wood or metal framing or when used as an air and/or water 
resistive barrier.  Fasteners may be spaced a maximum of 24 inches on-center around the APTM Foil 
perimeter and in the field when installed onto masonry walls or over sheathing.   

 
 

  

http://www.intertek.com/building/
http://www.intertek.com/building/
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TABLE 4 – NFPA 285 COMPLYING WALL ASSEMBLIES 
 

Base wall system – 
Use either 1, 2, 3, or 4 
 
Do not use Item 4 
with Exterior Veneer 
System 11 

1. Concrete wall 
2. Concrete Masonry wall 
3. 1 layer of 5/8-inch-thick Type X gypsum wallboard installed on the interior side of minimum 3-

5/8-inch-deep minimum 20-gauge-thick steel studs spaced a maximum of 24 inches on-center. 
Lateral bracing installed minimum every 4 ft. vertically or as required. Minimum 4 pcf mineral 
wool shall be friction fit between steel wall studs at each floorline. Height of mineral wool 
insulation shall be the same as the floor slab thickness. 

4. For walls that are not required to be fire-resistance rated, 1 layer of 5/8-inch-thick Type X gypsum 
wallboard installed on the interior side of minimum 2x4 fire-retardant-treated wood studs spaced 
a maximum of 24-inches on center. Lateral bracing installed as required. Minimum 4 pcf mineral 
wool friction fit between wood wall studs at each floorline. Height of mineral wool insulation shall 
be the same as the floor slab thickness. 

Perimeter Fire Barrier 
System 

Perimeter fire barrier system complying with Section 715.4 of the 2021 IBC shall be installed, as 
applicable, to fill the void between the edge of the building floor slab and the interior surface of the 
exterior wall assembly (see Notes 1 and 2). 

Stud Cavity Insulation 
– Use either 1, 2, 3, 4, 
5, or 6 
 
Do not use Item 6 
with Exterior Veneer 
System 11 

1. None (for Base Wall Systems 1 and 2 only) 
2. Fiberglass batt insulation (faced or unfaced) 
3. Fiberglass spray-in insulation 
4. Mineral wool insulation (faced or unfaced) 
5. Sprayed cellulosic insulation complying with Section 720 of the IBC and ASTM C739 
6. Hybrid Systems: spray foam and/or fiberglass insulation or mineral wool insulation (flash and batt 

insulation systems). An Engineering Judgment must be provided to demonstrate the spray foam 
has been certified for the intended use in accordance with NFPA 285 at the density and thickness 
intended for use. 

Exterior Sheathing – 
Use either 1, 2, 3, 4, 
or 5 

1. None for Base Wall system 1 or 2  
2. None for Base Wall system 3 when using 4-4.5 in. AP Foil or CI Foam Sheathing and Exterior 

Veneer systems 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5. 
3. Minimum 1/2-inch-thick, exterior type gypsum sheathing complying with the applicable Code (For 

Base Wall system 3 and Exterior Veneer systems 1 through 5). 
4. 5/8-inch-thick Type X exterior type gypsum sheathing (for Base Wall systems 3 and 4 and Exterior 

Veneer systems 1 through 10). 
5. 5/8-inch-thick exterior gypsum sheathing complying with ASTM C1396 or ASTM C1177 (for Base 

Wall systems 1, 2, and 3, and Stud Cavity Insulations 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5) 
Water-Resistive 
Barrier (WRB) 
Material – Use either 
1 or 2 

1. None when AP™ Foil Faced Foam Sheathing insulation is installed per Section 5.2.2 of this report. 
CI Max® Foam Sheathing insulation requires a separate WRB material 

2.  Any water-resistive barrier complying with IBC Section 1403.2 or IRC Section 703.2 and shown to 
have both of the following: 
(a) a peak heat release rate of less than 150 W/m2, a total heat release of less than 20 MJ/m2, and 

an effective heat of combustion of less than 18 MJ/kg when tested on specimens at the 
thickness intended for use, in accordance with ASTM E1354, in the horizontal orientation, and 
at an incident radiant heat flux of 50 kW/m2 

(b) a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke-developed index of 450 or less when tested in 
accordance with ASTM E84 or UL 723, with test specimen preparation in accordance with ASTM 
E2404   

http://www.intertek.com/building/
http://www.intertek.com/building/
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Exterior Insulation  Maximum 3-1/2-inch thickness of AP™ Foil Faced Foam Sheathing polyisocyanurate insulation or CI 
Max® Foam Sheathing. Thickness may be increased to 4-1/2 inches when using Exterior Veneer 
System 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 

Exterior Veneer 
System – Use 
either 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 
7, 8, 9, 10, or 11 
 
ACMs may only be 
used with Base Walls 
1, 2 or 3, and Stud 
Cavity Insulations 1, 2, 
3, 4 or 5 

1. Brick – Standard nominal 4-inch-thick, clay brick with standard brick veneer anchors installed a 
maximum of 24 inches on-center vertically on each stud. A maximum 2-inch air gap between 
exterior insulation and brick. 

2. Stucco – Minimum 3/4-inch-thick, exterior cement plaster and metal lath. A secondary water-
resistive barrier can be installed between the exterior insulation and the lath. The secondary 
water-resistive barrier shall not be full-coverage asphalt or butyl-based self-adhered membranes. 
As an alternative, one-coat stucco (min. 3/8-inch-thick) recognized in a current research report for 
compliance with NFPA 285; foam plastic noted for Exterior Insulation above. 

3. Stone veneer – Minimum 1-inch-thick limestone or natural stone veneer or minimum 1-1/2-inch-
thick cast artificial stone veneer complying with ICC-ES AC51. Any standard installation technique 
may be used. 

4. Porcelain, ceramic, or terracotta cladding – Use any porcelain, ceramic, or terracotta cladding 
system in which the cladding is minimum 1/2 inch thick.  

5. Precast Concrete Panels or Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) – Minimum 1-inch thick. Any standard 
non-open jointed installation technique may be used. 

6. Autoclaved-Aerated Concrete (AAC) panels – Minimum 2-inch-thick AAC panels.  
7. Thin Brick System – Minimum 3/4-inch-thick clay thin brick system fully adhered with 

cementitious mortar (standard or polymer modified) to minimum 1/2-inch-thick cement backer 
board or exterior gypsum sheathing. 

8. Uninsulated Fiber Cement Board – Minimum 1/4-inch-thick fiber cement board which has been 
successfully tested in accordance with NFPA 285 on a wall assembly incorporating a foam plastic 
insulation having a similar density, thickness, and potential heat as the AP Foil insulation noted for 
Exterior Insulation above.  

9. Stone and Aluminum Honeycomb Panels – Any composite panel which has been successfully 
tested in accordance with NFPA 285 on a wall assembly incorporating a foam plastic insulation 
having a similar density, thickness, and potential heat as the AP Foil insulation noted for Exterior 
Insulation above. 

10. Solid Metal Panels – Minimum 3 mm thick steel, aluminum, or copper. Zinc shall not be used. 
11. Any Aluminum Composite Metal (ACM) panel that has successfully passed NFPA 285 with foam 

plastic insulation having similar density, thickness, and potential heat as the AP Foil insulation 
noted for Exterior Insulation above. 

 
Except where otherwise noted, any standard non-open jointed installation technique can be used 

for Systems 1 through 11.  
Opening Header, Sill, 
Jambs 
Protection 

18-gauge, 4-inch-deep continuous “U” bar covering the edge of the foam plastic insulation. 
Minimum 26-gauge sheet metal flashing drip edge attached to “U” bar via rivets 8 inches on-center 
(Figures 1, 2, and 3) 

Flashing of window, 
door and 
other exterior wall 
penetrations 

As an option, flash around window, door, and other exterior penetrations with limited amounts of 
maximum 12-inch-wide flashing tape (acrylic, asphalt or butyl-based) or liquid-applied membrane 
material with or without fiber mesh reinforcement. 

Note 1: Building Code section references may change in different editions of the IBC. 
Note 2: Fireblocking per Section 718 of the 2021 IBC and thermal barrier material requirements must be met for Base Wall 
Systems 1 and 2, as required by specific wall construction details when combustible concealed space is created on interior side 
of exterior wall assembly. 

http://www.intertek.com/building/
http://www.intertek.com/building/
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Figure 4 – Water-resistive Barrier – Typical Installation Details 
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REPORT SUPPLEMENT - SEAL & INSULATE WITH ENERGY STAR
 
1.0 SCOPE OF EVALUATION 
 

1.1 This Supplement addresses compliance with the Seal 
& Insulate with ENERGY STAR Program, Definitions and 
Testing Requirements for Residential Insulation, Version 
1.0. 

 
1.2 The AP™ Foil-Faced Continuous Insulation and CI 
MAX® polyisocyanurate insulation products described in 
this report (CCRR-0444) have been evaluated for the 
following properties: 
• Surface burning characteristics 
• Thermal resistance 

 
1.3 The AP™ Foil-Faced Continuous Insulation described 
in this report is recognized for use on the exterior of 
exterior above-grade walls, the interior of basement walls 
and on the underside of floor joists in crawl spaces. CI 
MAX® insulation described in this report is recognized for 
exposed use on interior walls.  

 
2.0 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 
 
The AP™ Foil-Faced Continuous Insulation and CI MAX® 
polyisocyanurate insulation products comply with the 
requirements of the Seal & Insulate with ENERGY STAR 
program requirements.  
 
3.0 DEFINITIONS 
 

3.1 Insulation: Any material mainly used to slow down 
heat flow. It may be mineral or organic, fibrous, cellular, 
or reflective (aluminum foil). It may be in rigid, semi-rigid, 
flexible, or loose-fill form. 
 
3.2 Facing: A thin covering adhered to the surface of 
insulation prior to field installation. Facings may include, 
but are not limited to, kraft paper, metal foil, and polymer. 
 
3.3 Residential Building: Single family homes (attached 
or unattached), multifamily buildings with 4 units or 
fewer, or multifamily buildings (e.g., condominiums and 
apartments) with 3 stories or less in height above grade. 
 
 
 

 
3.4 Board Insulation: Semi-rigid or rigid insulation 
preformed into rectangular units having a degree of 
suppleness particularly related to their geometrical 
dimensions. Typical materials include, but are not limited 
to, fiberglass, expanded polystyrene (EPS), extruded 
polystyrene (XPS), polyisocyanurate, and polyurethane. 
The product may or may not be faced. 

 
3.5 R-value: The inverse of the time rate of heat flow 
through a body from one of its bounding surfaces to the 
other surface for a unit temperature difference between 
the two surfaces, under steady state conditions, per unit 
area. R-value is described in units of h∙ft2∙°F/Btu. 
 
3.6 Smoke-development Index: The characteristic of a 
material to emit smoke when exposed to flame or fire 
compared to red oak and inorganic cement. 
 
3.7 Flame-spread Index: The characteristic of a material 
to resist the spreading of flames when exposed to flame 
or fire compared to red oak and inorganic cement. 

 
4.0 BASIC INFORMATION 
 

4.1 Product Description: The insulation products are 
described in Section 3 of the main report. 
 
4.2 Testing Laboratories: Test reports used in this 
evaluation were produced by laboratories accredited for 
the tests in question, as required by the Conditions and 
Criteria for Recognition of Insulation Certification Bodies 
for the ENERGY STAR Program. 
 
4.3 Product Sampling: Samples used for testing were 
traceable samples. 

 
5.0 PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS 
 

5.1 Physical Properties: AP Foil™ and CI MAX® insulation 
comply with ASTM C1289 as Type I, Class 1 and Class 2.  
 
5.2 Surface Burning Characteristics: The insulation 
products have a flame spread index of 25 or less and a 
smoke developed index of 450 or less, when tested in 
accordance with ASTM E84 (UL 723). The insulation 
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boards comply with the minimum Code requirements for 
surface burning characteristics. 

 
5.3 Thermal Resistance: The insulation boards have a 
thermal resistance (R-value) shown in Table 2 of the main 
report. The insulation boards comply with the minimum 
requirement of R ≥ 3.0 for the Seal and Insulate Program.  

 

6.0 INSTALLATION 
 

6.1 General:  The insulation boards must be installed in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s published 
installation instructions, the applicable Code, and this 
Research Report.  The manufacturer’s instructions are 
provided within this supplement.  
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